RESOLUTION R:275-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT/ORDER FORM BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AND VIALYTICS

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe (the "Township") has identified a need for a comprehensive roadway condition assessment to assist with the management, collection, and analysis of data related to the Township's roadways; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers ("RVE"), on behalf of the Township, has proposed utilizing the Vialytics Road Management System for the assessment of roadway conditions as outlined in the Scope of Services & Cost Proposal provided by RVE dated September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Vialytics system provides an artificial intelligence-based platform that, in conjunction with professional staff, will aid in the efficient collection of roadway data, with access to the Vialytics interface for a twelve-month period upon execution of the separate Vialytics agreement; and

WHEREAS, the total cost for the services under the Vialytics agreement includes an annual subscription cost of \$24,538.80 per year for three years, along with a one-time initial data collection cost of \$4,750.00, for a total cost of \$78,366.40 over the three-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Township seeks to approve the contract/order form attached hereto between the Township and Vialytics, subject to final review and approval by the Township's Business Administrator and the Township Solicitor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The contract/order form between the Township of Monroe and Vialytics for the provision of roadway condition assessment services, as described in the attached proposal, is hereby approved, pending final review and approval by the Township's Business Administrator and the Township Solicitor.
- 2. The Business Administrator and the Township Solicitor are authorized to review the final terms of the agreement and, upon their approval, the Mayor and Township Clerk are authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the Township.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township	Council of the Township of Monroe on October		
9, 2024.	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE		
	CNCL. PRES. CHELSEA VALCOURT		
ATTEST:			
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC			

RESOLUTION R:275-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT/ORDER FORM BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AND VIALYTICS

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 9th day of October 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				